four-tenths (140.4) feet to a corner in said road.

Thence in a northerly course, one hundred and seventy (170) feet to a corner of Lot No. 16 in the plot of lots now or 

formerly of Jacob Rice.

Thence North sixty-one degrees thirty minutes East (N 61° 30' E) one hundred and twenty-eight (128) feet to a 

corner on Maple Street.

Thence along said Street, South twenty-eight degrees thirty minutes East (S 28° 30' E) one hundred twelve and 

five-tenths (112.5) feet to the place of Beginning.

Containing eighteen thousand and eighty (18,080) square feet, more or less.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Anthony Grzesek, by deed from Richard Dickson and Jacqueline Dickson , 

dated October 30, 2014, recorded November 4, 2014 in the Luzerne County Clerk’s/Register’s Office in Deed Book